





200 Club Rules

Purpose

The purpose of the 200 Club is to raise funds. Money raised from the 200 Club will help support our general work with our beneficiaries, this includes supporting children and families in need and assisting vulnerable children to reach their full potential.

These rules shall be a binding contract between Family Society, the promoting charity of the 200 Club and you.

Rules

- I. For a cost of £2 per month (i.e. per draw) you will be allocated one number between I and 200 and once payment has cleared you will become a member of the 200 Club (a **Member**).
- 2. A draw will be made every month comprising all allocated numbers, with a 1st, 2nd and 3rd prize. The first draw will take place on Tuesday 3rd December 2024. The draws will continue until Family Society gives notice of its cancellation.
- 3. The prizes will total 45% of the monthly income.
- 4. This will be apportioned as follows, Ist prize of 25%, 2nd prize of 15% and 3rd prize of 5% (of total monthly income).
- 5. The 200 Club is a small society lottery (registered with Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council under licence number 24/04034/GALOTT and is open to all beneficiaries, supporters, volunteers and staff of Family Society Adoption Focus. Anyone aged 16 or over can join.
- 6. Numbers are limited to two per household.
- 7. Payments must be made online annually by credit card or direct debit Once your annual subscription has been made, it cannot be cancelled part way through the year and no refunds will be offered. One month's notice is required for the cancellation of your annual subscription.
- 8. Members' numbers will only be entered if their subscription is up to date.
- 9. If a Member misses an annual payment and is not paid within one month of becoming due, we will assume you have cancelled your membership, leaving the 200 Club and we may sell your number to someone on the reserve list or a new applicant.
- 10. The draw shall be made by an employee of Family Society who is not a Member, on the first Tuesday of the month (if the first Tuesday is a bank holiday the draw will be on the first business day after). The first draw will take place on Tuesday December 3rd 2024. A draw may be made manually or electronically, provided that such selection is random.
- 11. If you win, the winning amount will be paid into your nominated bank account, normally within one week of the draw. It is your responsibility to let us know if your bank account changes.
- 12. The surname and numbers for each month's winners will be posted on Family Society's website at https://www.adoption-focus.org.uk/fundraise-us/200-club-0 and on social media accounts (unless the winners wish to remain anonymous as indicated on the original Membership Registration Form).
- 13. In case of any dispute by a Member, the decision of the Chief Executive Officer of Family Society is final.
- 14. If a winner cannot be contacted, the winnings will be transferred into Family Society general funds after three months and no prize money will be paid for that draw.